The FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION announces a hearing to be held in the following docket, to which all interested persons are invited.

Docket No. 950699-TL - Resolution by City Commission of Haines City requesting extended area service (EAS) from Haines City exchange to all exchanges within Polk County.

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, April 22, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

PLACE: Haines City, City Hall

City Commission Chambers 502 Hinson Avenue Haines City, Florida

A customer meeting is scheduled to begin at 10:00 a.m. and again at 6:00 p.m.; the technical portion of the hearing will begin immediately following the morning's customer testimony.

PURPOSE: To permit parties to present testimony and exhibits relative to the resolution by the City Commission of Haines City -CK requesting extended area service, and for such other purposes as AFA AL P the Commission may deem appropriate. At the hearing, all parties CAF shall be given the opportunity to present testimony and other CML CIR evidence on the issues identified by the parties at the LAG prehearing conference held on March 31, 1997. All witnesses shall be subject to cross-examination at the conclusion of their 111 PP . testimony. The proceedings will be governed by the provisions of :CH Chapter 120, F.S., and Chapter 25-22, F.A.C. Any person SEC requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a WAS DIH - physical impairment should call the Division of Records and DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE

> 03163 MAR 265 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Unli

